## RESOLUTION NUMBER 3321

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE ITS DESIGNATED PORTION OF THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPON APPROVAL BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA)

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Perris is vulnerable to the human and economic costs of natural, technological and societal disasters; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Perris recognizes the importance of reducing or eliminating those vulnerabilities for the overall good and welfare of the community; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Perris has been an active participant in the Riverside County Operational Area planning group which has established a comprehensive and coordinated planning process to eliminate or decrease these vulnerabilities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Perris representatives and staff have identified, justified and prioritized a number of vulnerabilities to the City of Perris; and
- **WHEREAS**, these vulnerabilities have been incorporated into the initial edition of the Riverside County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan that has been prepared and issued for consideration and implementation by the various jurisdictions of Riverside County;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:
- **Section 1.** The City of Perris hereby proposes to accept and approve of its designated portion of the Riverside County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan, upon approval of FEMA.
- **Section 2.** The City of Perris will continue to participate in the updating and expansion of the Riverside County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan in the years ahead.

## ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 26th day of October, 2004.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)	§
CITY OF PERRIS	)	

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3321 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 26<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2004, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: Landers, Motte, Rogers, Yarbrough, Busch

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

City Clerk, Margaret Rey